

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

SHONDA WALTER
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME
COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WITNESS TO INNOCENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENIFER WICKS*
400 7th Street NW Suite 202
Washington, DC 20004
jenifer@jwickslaw.com
(202) 393-3004

*Counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Three Illustrative Cases 2

 A. Henry Lee McCollum 3

 B. Frank Lee Smith 5

 C. Ronald Williamson 7

 II. Despite Safeguards, Systemic Errors Persist,
 Resulting in Wrongful Convictions 11

 A. Inadequate representation 12

 B. Government misconduct 13

 C. False confessions 15

 D. Unreliable forensic evidence 16

 E. Reliance on informants 16

 F. Eyewitness error 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	2
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	13
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	13
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	14
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 119 P.3d 1268 (Okla. 2005)	11
<i>N. Marial Islands v. Bowie</i> , 243 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952)	18
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 515 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1987)	6
<i>State v. McCollum</i> , 334 N.C. 208, 433 S.E.2d 144 (1993)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	14
<i>United States v. Bernal-Obeso</i> , 989 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 812 P.2d 384 (Okla. 1991).....	10
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 1135 (Okla. 1991) ..	10

<i>Williamson v. Ward</i> , 110 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1997)	11
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACAD. OF SCI., STRENGTHENING FORENSIC SCIENCE IN THE UNITED STATES: A PATH FORWARD (Feb. 18, 2009)	16
BARRY SCHECK, PETER NEUFELD & JIM DWYER, ACTUAL INNOCENCE, 26-57 (Doubleday 2000)	17
Bill Moushey, <i>Win at All Costs</i> (10-part series) Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (1998)	15
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 4 (2010)	15
BRIAN CUTLER, & STEPHEN PENROD, MISTAKEN IDENTITY (Cambridge University Press 1995)	19
EMILY M. WEST, COURT FINDINGS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS IN POST- CONVICTION APPEALS AMONG THE FIRST 255 DNA EXONERATION CASES (2010).	13
G.D. LASSITER & JENNIFER J. RATCLIFF, EXPOSING COERCIVE INFLUENCES IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IN INTERROGATIONS, CONFESSION AND ENTRAPMENT 1, 4 (G.D. Lassiter ed. 2004)	15
George C. Harris, <i>Testimony for Sale: The Law and Ethics of Snitches and Experts</i> , 28 PEPP. L. REV. 1, 54 (2000)	18
GISLI H. GUDJONNSON, THE PSYCHOLOGY OF INTERROGATIONS AND CONFESSIONS: A HANDBOOK 631-662 (2003)	15

Hugo Bedau & Michael Radelet, <i>Miscarriages of Justice in Potentially Capital Cases</i> , 40 STAN. L. REV. 21, 173 (1987)	17
ILLINOIS GOVERNOR’S COMMISSION ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT (April 2002)	17
KATHLEEN RIDOLFI & MAURICE POSSLEY, NORTHERN CALIFORNIA INNOCENCE PROJECT, PREVENTABLE ERROR: A REPORT ON PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN CALIFORNIA 1997–2009	14
KATHLEEN RIDOLFI, CALIFORNIA COMMISSION ON THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE: PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT: A SYSTEM REVIEW (2007)	14
Ken Armstrong & Maurice Possley, <i>Trial & Error: How Prosecutors Sacrifice Justice to Win (Parts 1–5)</i> , Chicago Tribune (1999)	14
Richard A. Leo & Richard J. Ofshe, <i>The Consequences of False Confessions: Deprivations of Liberty and Miscarriages of Justice in the Age of Psychological Interrogation</i> , 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 429 (1998)	16
STEVE WEINBERG ET AL., THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY, HARMFUL ERROR: INVESTIGATING AMERICA’S LOCAL PROSECUTORS (2003)	15
